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Li-ion

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this
apparatus to rain or moisture.

To avoid electrical shock, do not open the cabinet. Refer
servicing to qualified personnel only.

Owner’s Record

The model number and serial number are located on the bottom of your
battery pack. Record the serial number in the space provided here. Refer to
the model and serial number when you call your Sony Service Center.

Model Number: VGP-BPS15/B VGP-BPS15/S
Serial Number:

CAUTION
Do not handle damaged or leaking Lithium-Ion batteries.

Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the
same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Discard used
batteries according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

The battery pack used in this device may present a fire or chemical burn
hazard if mistreated. Do not disassemble, heat above 140°F (60°C) or
incinerate.

Do not short-circuit.

Dispose of used battery promptly.

Keep away from children.

For customers in the USA and Canada
RECYCLING LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES

Lithium-Ion batteries are recyclable.

You can help preserve our environment by returning your
used rechargeable batteries to the collection and recycling
location nearest you.

For more information regarding recycling of rechargeable batteries, call toll
free 1-800-822-8837, or visit http:/ /www.rbrc.org/

Caution: Do not handle damaged or leaking Lithium-Ion batteries.

For customers in the USA

The following FCC statement applies only to the version of this model

manufactured for sale in the USA.

Other versions may not comply with FCC technical regulations.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to

the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful

interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,

including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a

Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are

designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a

residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy

and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may

cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a

particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to

radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the

equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

¢ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

* Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

¢ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly approved

in this manual could void your authority to operate this equipment.

For customers in Canada
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Before use

Before using the battery pack, please read this manual thoroughly and
retain it for future reference. See the manuals provided with your Sony
personal computer for more information about charging.

The Sony VGP-BPS15 is the rechargeable battery pack designed for Sony
personal computers. However, it may not be used with some models.

Specifications

Battery used Lithium-ion type battery

Mean output voltage 74V DC
Capacity 2,100 mAh
Maximum quick charge current

1.6 A
Maximum charge current 1.6 A

Maximum charge voltage 8.38V

Operating temperature 41°F to 95°F (5°C to 35°C)

(temperature gradient less than 18°F

(10°C) /hour)

20% to 80% (not condensed), provided that
humidity is less than 65% of 95°F (35°C)
(hygrometer reading at less than 84°F (29°C))
—4°F to +140°F (-20°C to +60°C)
(temperature gradient less than 18°F

(10°C) /hour)

10% to 90% (not condensed), provided that
humidity is less than 20% of 140°F (60°C)
(hygrometer reading at less than 95°F (35°C))
Approx. 7.9 x 0.5 x 2.1 inches (w/h/d)
(Approx. 200.1 x 11.9 x 52.3 mm)

Mass Approx. 5.2 0z. (145 g)

Supplied accessory Operating instructions

Operating humidity
Storage temperature
Storage humidity

Dimensions

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Notes on Use

* To prevent short circuit accidents, do not allow metal objects, such as a
necklace, to touch the terminals.

* Do not expose the battery pack to temperatures above 140°F (60°C), such
as under direct sunlight or in a car parked in the sun.

* Keep the battery pack dry.

* Do not drop the battery pack or place heavy objects on it. Do not apply
strong pressure or physical shock to the battery pack. These actions may
cause the battery pack or the personal computer to malfunction.

* Do not carry the personal computer by holding the battery packs as this
may cause a malfunction.

o If, after fully charging the battery pack, the battery power is still low, the
battery pack may be reaching the end of its life and should be replaced.

* Do not puncture with a sharp object, such as a drawing pin, etc. Heat or
flammable gas may be generated.



Afin de réduire les risques d’incendie ou de choc électrique,
n'exposez pas cet appareil a la pluie ni a I'humidité.

Pour prévenir tout risque d’électrocution, n‘ouvrez pas le
boitier. Confiez I'entretien exclusivement au personnel qualifié.

ATTENTION

Ne manipulez pas des batteries lithium ion endommagées ou qui fuient.

Danger d’explosion si la batterie est remplacée incorrectement. Remplacez-
la uniquement par une batterie identique ou de type équivalent
recommandée par le fabricant. Eliminez les batteries usagées conformément
aux instructions du fabricant.

La batterie utilisée dans cet appareil peut présenter un risque d’incendie ou
de briilure par substances chimiques si elle n’est pas manipulée
correctement. Ne pas démonter, exposer a une température de plus de
60°C (140°F) et ne pas incinérer.

Ne faites pas de court-circuit.

Suivez la procédure appropriée pour I'élimination des batteries usagées.

A conserver hors de la portée des enfants.

Pour les utilisateurs au Canada

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du
Canada.

RECYCLAGE DES ACCUMULATEURS AUX IONS DE LITHIUM

. - CYC,
Les accumulateurs aux ions de lithium sont recyclables. Ui
Vous pouvez contribuer a préserver I'environnement en - @ N
rapportant les piles usées dans un point de collection et S

recyclage le plus proche. 7>
Pour plus d’informations sur le recyclage des accumulateurs, téléphonez le
numéro gratuit 1-800-822-8837 (Etats-Units et Canada uniquement), ou
visitez http:/ /www.rbrc.org/

Avertissement: Ne pas utiliser des accumulateurs aux ions de lithium qui
sont endommagées ou qui fuient.

Avant utilisation

Avant d’utiliser la batterie, lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi et
conservez-le pour toute référence ultérieure. Consultez les manuels fournis
avec votre ordinateur personnel Sony pour obtenir davantage
d’informations sur la charge.

La batterie rechargeable Sony VGP-BPS15 est congue pour étre utilisée avec
les ordinateurs personnels Sony. Il se peut toutefois qu’elle ne puisse pas
étre utilisée avec certains modeles.

Spécifications

Batterie Batterie lithium ion
Tension de sortie moyenne
74V CC
Capacité 2100 mAh
Courant de charge rapide maximum
16 A
Courant de charge maximum
1,6 A
Tension de charge maximale
8,38V

Température de service

5°C a 35°C (41°F a 95°F)

(gradient de température inférieur a 10°C (18°F) /heure)
Humidité de service

20% a 80% (sans condensation), a condition que le taux

d’humidité soit inférieur a 65% a une température de

35°C (95°F)

(lecture de I’hygrométrie a moins de 29°C (84°F))
Température de stockage

-20°C a +60°C (—4°F a +140°F)

(gradient de température inférieur a 10°C (18°F) /heure)
Humidité de stockage

10% a 90% (sans condensation), a condition que le taux

d’humidité soit inférieur a 20% a une température de

60°C (140°F)

(lecture de I'hygrométrie a moins de 35°C (95°F))

Dimensions Approx. 200,1 x 11,9 x 52,3 mm (1/h/p)
(Approx. 7,9 x 0,5 x 2,1 po)
Poids Approx. 145 g (5,2 oz.)

Accesoire fourni Mode d’emploi

La conception et les spécifications sont sujettes a modifications sans préavis.

Remarques sur l'utilisation

e Pour éviter les courts-circuits accidentels, veillez a ce qu’aucun objet
métallique, comme un collier, n’entre en contact avec les bornes.

* N’exposez pas la batterie a des températures supérieures a 60°C (140°F),
comme sous le rayonnement direct du soleil ou dans une voiture
stationnée en plein soleil.

* Gardez la batterie au sec.

* Ne laissez pas tomber la batterie et ne placez aucun objet lourd dessus.
N’exercez aucune pression excessive ni aucun choc physique sur la
batterie. Ceci risque d’entrainer un dysfonctionnement de la batterie ou
de l'ordinateur personnel.

* Ne portez pas l'ordinateur personnel en le tenant par les batteries car
cela pourrait causer un probleme de fonctionnement.

e Si, apres avoir chargé completement la batterie, son niveau demeure
faible, elle est peut-étre en fin de vie et il conviendrait éventuellement de
la remplacer.

* Ne perforez pas la batterie avec un objet pointu, comme une punaise,
etc. De la chaleur ou un gaz inflammable pourrait étre généré.

Nombre del producto: Bateria recargable
Modelo: VGP-BPS15/B VGP-BPS15/S

ilMPORTANTE!

POR FAVOR LEA DETALLADAMENTE ESTE MANUAL DE
INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE CONECTAR Y OPERAR ESTE EQUIPO.

RECUERDE QUE UN MAL USO DE SU APARATO PODRIA ANULAR LA
GARANTIA.

Para reducir el riesgo de incendios o electrocucién, no exponga
el aparato a la lluvia ni a la humedad.

Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no abra el aparato. Solicite
asistencia técnica unicamente a personal especializado.

PRECAUCION
No maneje pilas de iones de litio danadas o con fugas.

Existe el riesgo de explosion si la pila se sustituye incorrectamente.
Sustituya la pila tinicamente por otra del mismo tipo o equivalente
recomendada por el fabricante. Deseche las pilas usadas segtin las
instrucciones del fabricante.

La bateria utilizada en este dispositivo puede presentar el riesgo de
quemaduras quimicas o incendios si se trata incorrectamente. No la
desmonte, no la caliente a més de 60°C (140°F) ni la queme.

No provoque un cortocircuito.

Deseche la bateria usada rapidamente.

Manténgalas alejadas de los nifios.

Antes del uso

Antes de utilizar la bateria, lea detenidamente este manual y consérvelo
para consultarlo en el futuro. Consulte los manuales suministrados con el
computador personal Sony para obtener mas informacion acerca de la
carga.

La %ateria recargable VGP-BPS15 de Sony ha sido disefiada para los
computadores personales Sony. No obstante, es posible que no pueda
utilizarse con algunos modelos.

Especificaciones

Bateria utilizada Bateria de iones de litio
Tension media de salida
cc74V

Capacidad 2100 mAh
Temperatura media de funcionamiento
5°C a 35°C (41°F a 95°F)
(cambios de temperatura inferiores a 10°C (18°F)/hora)
Humedad de funcionamiento
20% a 80% (sin condensacién), siempre que la humedad
sea inferior al 65% a 35°C (95°F)
(lectura de higrémetro inferior a 29°C (84°F))
Temperatura de almacenamiento
~20°C a +60°C (—4°F a +140°F)
(cambios de temperatura inferiores a 10°C (18°F)/hora)
Humedad de almacenamiento
10% a 90% (sin condensacién), siempre que la humedad
sea inferior al 20% a 60°C (140°F)
(lectura de higrémetro inferior a 35°C (95°F))
Aprox. 200,1 x 11,9 x 52,3 mm (an/al/prf)
(Aprox. 7,9 x 0,5 x 2,1 pulgadas)
Peso Aprox. 145 g (5,2 0z.)
Accesorio suministrado
Manual de instrucciones

Dimensiones

Disefio y especificaciones sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.

Notas sobre el uso

* Para evitar accidentes causados por cortocircuitos, no permita que
objetos metdlicos, como collares, entren en contacto con los terminales.

* No exponga la bateria a temperaturas superiores a 60°C (140°F), como
bajo la luz solar directa o en un automévil aparcado al sol.

* Mantenga seca la bateria.

* No deje caer la bateria ni coloque objetos pesados sobre ella. No ejerza
excesiva presion ni someta a golpes la bateria. Estas acciones pueden
ocasionar fallos de funcionamiento en la bateria o en el computador
personal.

e Al trasladar la computadora personal, no la sujete de la bateria, esto
podria ocasionar fallas en el funcionamiento.

* Sidespués de cargar la bateria por completo, la carga continta siendo
baja, puede que la baterfa esté a punto de agotarse. En este caso,
reemplacela por una nueva.

* No realice perforaciones con un objeto puntiagudo, como una chincheta,
etc. Podria generarse calor o gas inflamable.

Para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou choque elétrico, ndo
exponha este aparelho a chuva ou umidade.

Para evitar choque elétrico, ndo abra o gabinete. Encaminhe a
manutenc¢do somente para pessoal qualificado.

CUIDADO

Nao manuseie baterias de ion-litio danificadas ou com vazamento.

Ha perigo de explosdo se a bateria for trocada incorretamente. Troque
somente pelo mesmo tipo de bateria ou equivalente, recomendado pelo
fabricante. Descarte as baterias usadas segundo as instrugdes do fabricante.

A bateria utilizada neste dispositivo pode apresentar perigo de
queimaduras por fogo ou produtos quimicos caso seja manuseada de forma
inadequada. Nao desmonte, aquega acima de 60°C (140°F) ou queime.

Nao provoque curto-circuito.

Descarte a bateria usada imediatamente.

Mantenha a bateria longe de criangas.

Antes de usar

Antes de usar a bateria, leia 0 manual por inteiro e guarde-o para consultas
futuras. Consulte o manual fornecido com o computador pessoal Sony para
obter mais informagdes sobre carregamento. A Sony VGP-BPS15 é a bateria
recarregavel projetada para os computadores pessoais Sony. Entretanto, ela
pode néo ser utilizada em certos modelos.

Especificacoes

Bateria utilizada Bateria do tipo fon-litio
Tensdo média de saida
74V CC
Capacidade 2.100 mAh
Temperatura operacional
5°C a 35°C (41°F a 95°F) (gradiente de temperatura
inferior a 10°C (18°F)/hora)
Umidade operacional
20% a 80% (ndo-condensada), contanto que a umidade
seja inferior a 65% de 35°C (95°F) (leitura de higrometro
inferior a 29°C (84°F))
Temperatura de armazenamento
—20°C a +60°C (—4°F a +140°F)
(gradiente de temperatura inferior a 10°C (18°F) /hora)
Umidade de armazenamento
10% a 90% (ndo-condensada), contanto que a umidade
seja inferior a 20% de 60°C (140°F) (leitura de
higrometro inferior a 35°C (95°F))
Aprox. 200,1 x 11,9 x 52,3 mm (1/a/p)
(Aprox. 7,9 x0,5x2,1 pol.)
Massa Aprox. 145 g (5,2 0z.)
Acessorio fornecido
Instrugdes de operagao

Dimensées

Design e especificagdes sujeitos a alteragdes sem aviso prévio.

Observacoes sobre o uso

* Para evitar acidentes de curto-circuito, ndo permita que objetos de metal,
como um colar, toquem os terminais.

* Nao exponha a bateria a temperaturas superiores a 60°C (140°F), como
luz solar direta ou em um carro estacionado no sol.

* Mantenha a bateria seca.

* Nao deixe a bateria cair ou coloque objetos pesados sobre ela. Ndo
aplique muita pressdo na bateria, nem a submeta a impactos fisicos.
Estas a¢des podem ocasionar mau funcionamento da bateria e do
computador pessoal.

* Nao carregue o computador pessoal pela bateria, pois isso pode causar
mau funcionamento.

* Se ap6s carregar completamente a bateria a energia ainda estiver baixa, a
bateria pode estar no final de sua vida til e deve ser trocada.

* Nao perfure com um objeto pontiagudo, como um alfinete etc. Isso
podera gerar calor ou gas inflamavel.



